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The Cabinet makes the following Regulations under Section 12(1)(a) of the Customs Tariff
Act 2014:

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Amendment of Schedule
1)(Tariff) Regulations 2024.

2 Commencement
These Regulations commence on the date they are notified in the Gazette.
3 Amendment of Schedule 1

Schedule 1 of the Customs Tariff Act 2014 is amended by the provisions of these
Regulations.

4 Amendment of Part 1
(1) Part 1, Section I, Chapter 10 of Schedule 1, is amended by deleting the

reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Item

1006.10.00 ‘0%’ of the Import | “10%’
Duty Rate

1006.20.00 ‘0%’ of the Import | “10%’
Duty Rate

1006.20.00 ‘0%’ of the Import | “10%’
Duty Rate

1006.20.00 ‘0%’ of the Import | “10%’
Duty Rate

1006.20.00 delete ‘0%’ of the | ‘“10%’
Import Duty Rate

1006.30.00 ‘0%’ of the Import | “10%’
Duty Rate

1006.40.00 ‘0%’ of the Import | “10%’
Duty Rate

(2) Part 1, Section Il, Chapter 12 of Schedule 1, is amended by deleting the
reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Item
1211.90.10 “15% or $12.10 perkg | ‘15% or $14.00 per kg
whichever is the | whichever is the
higher’




(3)

(4)

(5)

higher’ of the Import
Duty Rate

kg whichever is the
higher’ of the Import
Duty Rate

1211.90.10 ‘“15% or $12.10 perkg | ‘15% or $14.00 per kg
whichever is the | whichever is the
higher’ of the Import | higher’

Duty Rate
1211.90.20 “15% or $12.10 per | ‘15% or $14.00 per kg

whichever is the
higher’

Part 1, Section Ill, Chapter 19 of Schedule 1, is amended by deleting the

reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Item

1904.90.00 ‘10%’ of the Import | ‘0’
Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘50%’
Excise Rate

1905.32.90 ‘10%’ of the Import | ‘0’
Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘50%’
Excise Rate

Part 1, Section IV, Chapter 20 of Schedule 1, is amended by deleting the

reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
ltem
2009.90.00 ‘10%’ of the Import | ‘0’
Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$0.60 per It or 50%,
Excise Rate whichever is higher’

Part 1, Section IV, Chapter 21 of Schedule 1, is amended by deleting the

reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:

Column 1
Item

Column 2

Column 3




(6)

2106.10.00

“10%’ of the Import
Duty Rate

‘50%’

Part I, Section IV, Chapter 22 of Schedule 1, is amended by deleting the

reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
Item

2202.10.10 “10%’ of the Import | ‘0’
Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | “10%’
Excise Rate

2202.10.90 ‘$0.60 per It' of the | ‘O’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$0.60 per It or 60%,
Excise Rate whichever is higher’

2203.00.10 ‘$4.50 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$4.80 per It’
Excise Rate

2203.00.20 ‘$5.04 per litre of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate’
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$5.20 per It’
Excise Rate

2203.00.30 ‘$5.52 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$5.90 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.10.00 ‘$8.28 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$10.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.21.10 ‘$8.28 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.21.20 ‘$8.58 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.50 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.21.30 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$10.50 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.22.10 ‘$8.28 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.00 per It’
Excise Rate




2204.22.20 ‘$8.58 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.50 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.22.30 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$10.50 per It
Excise Rate

2204.29.10 ‘$8.28 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.29.20 ‘$8.58 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.50 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.29.30 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$10.50 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.30.10 ‘$8.28 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.30.20 ‘$8.58 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.50 per It’
Excise Rate

2204.30.30 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$10.50 per It’
Excise Rate

2205.10.10 ‘$9.36 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.65 per It’
Excise Rate

2205.10.20 ‘$10.56 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$10.88 per It’
Excise Rate

2205.10.30 ‘$11.40 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$11.75 per It’
Excise Rate

2205.90.10 ‘$9.36 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$10.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2205.90.20 ‘$10.56 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$11.40 per It

Excise Rate




2205.90.30 ‘$11.40 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$12.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2206.00.10 ‘$0.60 per It of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$0.65 per It’
Excise Rate

2206.00.20 ‘$9.24 per It of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$9.40 per It’
Excise Rate

2206.00.30 ‘$12.12 per It' of the | ‘0O’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$14.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2207.10.00 ‘$24.00 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$28.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2207.20.00 ‘$24.00 per litre’ of the | ‘0’
Import Duty Rate
‘Free’ of the Import | ‘$28.00 per It’
Excise Rate

2208.20.10 ‘$9.24 per It of the | ‘$9.40 per It’
Import Excise Rate

2208.20.20 ‘$10.00 per It' of the | ‘$14.00 per It’
Import Excise Rate

2208.20.30 ‘$13.00 per It' of the | ‘$13.40 per It’
Import Excise Rate

2208.30.10 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘$9.40 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.30.20 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘$14.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.30.30 ‘$13.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$13.40 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.30.40 ‘$26.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$26.70 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.40.10 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘$9.40 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.40.20 ‘$10.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$14.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.40.30 ‘$13.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$13.40 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.40.40 ‘$26.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$27.30 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.50.10 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘$9.50 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.50.20 ‘$10.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$10.30 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.50.30 ‘$13.00 per litre’ of the | “13.40 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.50.40 ‘$26.00 per litre of the | ‘$26.70 per litre’

Import Excise Rate’
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2208.60.10 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘$10.30 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.60.20 ‘$10.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$13.40 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.60.30 ‘$13.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$26.70 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.60.40 ‘$26.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$26.70 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.70.10 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘$10.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.70.20 ‘$10.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$11.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.70.30 ‘$13.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$14.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.70.40 ‘$26.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$27.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.90.10 ‘$9.24 per litre’ of the | ‘$10.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.90.20 ‘$10.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$11.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.90.30 ‘$13.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$14.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

2208.90.40 ‘$26.00 per litre’ of the | ‘$27.00 per litre’
Import Excise Rate

Part 1, Section IV, Chapter 24 of Schedule 1, is amended by deleting the

reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
ltem

2401.10.00 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2401.20.00 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2401.30.00 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2402.10.00 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2402.20.00 ‘$0.40 per stick’ of the | ‘$0.45 per stick’
Import Excise Rate

2402.90.00 ‘$0.40 per stick’ of the | ‘$0.45 per stick’
Import Excise Rate

2403.11.00 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.19.10 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.19.20 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.19.30 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate




2403.19.40 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.19.90 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.91.00 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.99.10 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.99.20 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2403.99.90 ‘$379 per kg’ of the | ‘$390.40 per kg’
Import Excise Rate

2404.11.10 ‘$15 per unit’ of the | ‘$18.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.11.20 ‘$30 per unit’ of the | ‘$35.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.11.30 ‘$30 per unit’ of the | ‘$55.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.11.40 ‘$60 per unit’ of the | ‘$65.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.11.50 ‘$70 per unit’ of the | ‘$75.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.11.90 ‘$80 per unit’ of the | ‘$85.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.12.10 ‘$15 per unit’ of the | ‘$18.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.12.20 ‘$30 per unit’ of the | ‘$35.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.12.30 ‘$50 per unit’ of the | ‘$55.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.12.40 ‘$60 per unit’ of the | ‘$65.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.12.50 ‘$70 per unit’ of the | ‘$75.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.12.90 ‘$80 per unit’ of the | ‘$85.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.19.10 ‘$15 per unit’ of the | ‘$18.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.19.20 ‘$30 per unit’ of the | ‘$35.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.19.30 ‘$50 per unit’ of the | ‘$55.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.19.40 ‘$60 per unit’ of the | ‘$65.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.19.50 ‘$70 per unit’ of the | ‘$75.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.19.90 ‘$80 per unit’ of the | ‘$85.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.91.10 ‘$15 per unit’ of the | ‘$18.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.91.20 ‘$30 per unit’ of the | ‘$35.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.91.30 ‘$50 per unit’ of the | ‘$55.00 per unit’

Import Excise Rate




2404.91.40 ‘$60 per unit’ of the | ‘$65.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.91.50 ‘$70 per unit’ of the | ‘$75.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.91.90 ‘$80 per unit’ of the | ‘$85.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.92.10 ‘$15 per unit’ of the | ‘$18.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.92.20 ‘$30 per unit’ of the | ‘$35.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.92.30 ‘$50 per unit’ of the | ‘$55.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.92.40 ‘$60 per unit’ of the | ‘$65.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.92.50 ‘$70 per unit’ of the | ‘$75.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.92.90 ‘$80 per unit’ of the | ‘$85.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.99.10 ‘$15 per unit’ of the | ‘$18.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.99.20 ‘$30 per unit’ of the | ‘$35.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.99.30 ‘$50 per unit’ of the | ‘$55.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.99.40 ‘$60 per unit’ of the | ‘$65.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.99.50 ‘$70 per unit’ of the | ‘$75.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

2404.99.90 ‘$80 per unit’ of the | ‘$85.00 per unit’
Import Excise Rate

(8) Part 1, Section XIX, Chapter 93 of Schedule 1 is amended, by inserting
after:
(@) Tariff tem 9304.00.10, the following new Tariff ltem:
9304.00.20 | --Hand u 0% Free |0 Free
Spear gun
(b) Tariff Item 9305.99.10, the following new Tariff Item:
9304.00.20 | --Parts of | pc | 0% Free 0 Free
Spear gun
(9) Part 1, Section XX, Chapter 96 of Schedule 1 is amended by deleting the

reference under Column 2, in the Item under Column 1 and substituting with

the reference under Column 3, as set out in the Table below:



Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
ltem
9619.00.00 “10%’ of the Import | ‘0%’

Duty Rate’
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